Verizon and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may
be obtained with respect to the acquired properties under the Company's
operating and management structure.

   You are urged to read the financial information below, along with the
Company's publicly available historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes and the special purpose financial statements of the Verizon
operations acquired appearing elsewhere in this Current Report on Form 8-K.

   CENTURYTEL, INC.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Income
   Year ended December 31, 2001
   (Unaudited)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   CenturyTel   Verizon   adjustments   consolidated
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: CENTURYTEL INC - Form 8-K

33

   (Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

OPERATING REVENUES
   Telephone   $  1,505,733   552,127   -   2,057,860
   Other   173,771   -   -   173,771
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total operating revenues   1,679,504   552,127   -   2,231,631
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of sales and operating expenses
   (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   826,948   233,108   14,900   1,074,956
   Corporate overhead costs allocable to
   discontinued operations   20,213   -   -   20,213
   Depreciation and amortization   407,038   81,498   -   488,536
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total operating expenses   1,254,199   314,606   14,900   1,583,705
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING INCOME   425,305   237,521   (14,900)   647,926
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE
   Nonrecurring gains and losses, net   33,043   -   -   33,043
   Interest expense   (225,523)   (21,388)   (43,642)   (290,553)
   Other income and expense   32   (2,482)   -   (2,450)
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total other income (expense)   (192,448)   (23,870)   (43,642)   (259,960)
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income from continuing operations
 before income tax expense   232,857   213,651   (58,542)   387,966
Income tax expense   88,711   87,312   (23,417)   152,606
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income from continuing operations   144,146   126,339   (35,125)   235,360
Discontinued operations, net of tax   198,885   -   (198,885)   -
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $   343,031   126,339   (234,010)   235,360
===========================================================================================================

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
   From continuing operations   $   1.02   1.67
   From continuing operations, as adjusted
   for goodwill amortization   $   1.35   2.00
   From discontinued operations   $   1.41   -
   From discontinued operations, as adjusted
   for goodwill amortization   $   1.48   -

[…]

OUTSTANDING   142,307   146,386
===========================================================================================================

(1)   CenturyTel's basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share
   for the year ended December 31, 2001 were $1.72 and $1.70, after
   eliminating the effect of nonrecurring net gains associated with our
   wireless operations.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial
information.

   CENTURYTEL, INC.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Income
   Six months ended June 30, 2002
   (Unaudited)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   CenturyTel   Verizon   adjustments   consolidated
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

OPERATING REVENUES
   Telephone   $   753,230   266,314   -   1,019,544
   Other   108,390   -   -   108,390
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total operating revenues   861,620   266,314   -   1,127,934
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of sales and operating expenses
   (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   436,877   106,791   6,756   550,424
   Corporate overhead costs allocable to
   discontinued operations   9,932   -   -   9,932
   Depreciation and amortization   186,231   42,259   -   228,490
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total operating expenses   633,040   149,050   6,756   788,846
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING INCOME   228,580   117,264   (6,756)   339,088
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE
   Interest expense   (104,805)   (8,400)   (21,549)   (134,754)
   Nonrecurring gains and losses   3,709   -   -   3,709
   Other income and expense   217   37   -   254
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total other income (expense)   (100,879)   (8,363)   (21,549)   (130,791)
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income from continuing operations
 before income tax expense   127,701   108,901   (28,305)   208,297
Income tax expense   44,636   42,320   (11,322)   75,634

Edgar Filing: CENTURYTEL INC - Form 8-K

35

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income from continuing operations   83,065   66,581   (16,983)   132,663
Discontinued operations, net of tax   66,465   -   (66,465)   -
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $   149,530   66,581   (83,448)   132,663
===========================================================================================================

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
   From continuing operations   $   .59   .94
   From discontinued operations   $   .47   -
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Basic earnings per share   $   1.06   .94
===========================================================================================================

[…]

OUTSTANDING   141,136   141,136
===========================================================================================================

AVERAGE DILUTED SHARES
  OUTSTANDING   142,679   146,758
===========================================================================================================

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial
information.

   CENTURYTEL, INC.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet
   June 30, 2002
   (Unaudited)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   CenturyTel   Verizon   adjustments   consolidated
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (Dollars in thousands)
ASSETS
------

CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   302,070   -   (274,000)   28,070
   Accounts receivable   174,837   78,879   -   253,716
   Materials and supplies   9,848   1,607   -   11,455
   Other   9,063   12,630   -   21,693
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total current assets   495,818   93,116   (274,000)   314,934
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------

NET PROPERTY, PLANT
 AND EQUIPMENT   2,725,096   639,686   -   3,364,782
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: CENTURYTEL INC - Form 8-K

36

INVESTMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS
   Goodwill   2,115,313   -   1,533,673   3,648,986
   Other   439,555   136,538   (120,821)   455,272
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total investments and other assets   2,554,868   136,538   1,412,852   4,104,258
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE   861,526   -   (861,526)   -
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL ASSETS   $  6,637,308   869,340   277,326   7,783,974
===========================================================================================================

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
----------------------

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Short-term debt and current
   maturities of long-term debt   $   432,397   -   -   432,397
   Accounts payable   81,087   4,380   (4,380)   81,087
   Accrued expenses and other liabilities   152,876   49,521   (49,521)   152,876
   Advance billing and customer deposits   30,194   12,412   -   42,606
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total current liabilities   696,554   66,313   (53,901)   708,966
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LONG-TERM DEBT   2,750,188   -   655,000   3,405,188
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

DEFERRED CREDITS AND
  OTHER LIABILITIES   560,797   72,780   -   633,577
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LIABILITIES RELATED TO ASSETS
  HELD FOR SALE   171,680   -   (171,680)   -
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

PARENT FUNDING   -   730,247   (730,247)   -
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Common stock   141,661   -   -   141,661
   Paid-in capital   509,939   -   -   509,939
   Retained earnings   1,800,514   -   578,154   2,378,668
   Unearned ESOP shares   (2,000)   -   -   (2,000)
   Preferred stock - non-redeemable   7,975   -   -   7,975
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total stockholders' equity   2,458,089   -   578,154   3,036,243
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $  6,637,308   869,340   277,326   7,783,974
===========================================================================================================

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial
information.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Information

(A)   Purchase of Verizon assets.

Edgar Filing: CENTURYTEL INC - Form 8-K

37

   Costs of acquisition. The total cash purchase price of the Verizon assets
   was $2.197 billion.

   Operations. As explained further above, the pro forma adjustments do not
   consider the effect of possible revenue enhancements, cost reductions or